

RESOLUTION NO. 2009-1013

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF THE SECOND LOW BIDDER, CIVIL SITE CONSTRUCTORS, INC., PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 09-C-00001, FRIENDSHIP TRAIL PROJECT - MANHATTAN AVENUE TRAIL, PW6769, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$325,621.27; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on July 21, 2009, the Mayor of the City of Tampa received fourteen bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes for the construction of the Friendship Trail Project - Manhattan Avenue Trail, PW6769, Contract No. 09-C-00001; and

WHEREAS, the proposal submitted by Cypress Gulf Development Corporation was found to be non responsive; therefore award to said low bidder is not approved; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with criteria set forth in the Contract Documents, award can be made to Civil Site Constructors, Inc., the next lowest responsive, responsible bidder for construction of said project; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the City of Tampa is recommending that the proposal of Civil Site Constructors, Inc. be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account.

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA THAT:

Section 1. The proposal of Civil Site Constructors, Inc., in the amount of \$325,621.27, for construction of the Friendship Trail Project - Manhattan Avenue Trail, PW6769, Contract 09-C-00001, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the City of Tampa Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted, and the Contract is hereby awarded to said Contractor.

Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.

Section 3. The contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.

Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.

Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.

Section 6. The bid security of all bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this Project.

1/2009-37

Section 7. The project construction costs in the amount of \$325,621.27 are provided in the Budget of the City of Tampa for the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 2010, in Account No. PR50321KS-06300, Project No. PW6769.

Section 8. Other proper officials of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida, on OCT 15 2009.



Chairman/~~Chairman Pro Tem~~, City Council

ATTEST:



City Clerk/~~Deputy City Clerk~~


1% for Arts: NO

Approved as to Legal Sufficiency by
Justin R. Vaske, Assistant City Attorney

**FRIENDSHIP TRAIL PROJECT
MANHATTAN AVENUE PROJECT
CONTRACT NO. 09-C-00001
Bid Tabulation - July 21, 2009; 1:30 P.M.**

CONTRACTOR NAME	BASE BID
Cypress Gulf Dev Corp (rejected for errors)	\$ 278,160.56
Civil Site Constructors, Inc.	\$ 325,621.27
Flores & Harper Construction Co.	\$ 360,266.19
Pospiech Contracting, Inc.	\$ 368,667.00
Suncoast Development of Pinellas County, Inc.	\$ 382,071.35
Onas Corporation	\$ 392,474.36
Clark Hunt Construction, Inc.	\$ 408,243.34
Kimmins Contracting Corp.	\$ 425,165.00
Hendry Corporation	\$ 425,634.17
R. E. Purcell Construction Co.	\$ 430,861.27
Goodwin Bros. Construction	\$ 431,003.04
Precision Paving of Tampa, Inc.	\$ 467,832.15
BUN Construction Company, Inc.	\$ 547,719.50
George G. Solar & Company, Inc.	\$ 568,363.84

* Amounts Corrected by CAD Staff


 Bids Received By: Jim Greiner, P.E. Contract Manager
 Contract Administration Department
 City of Tampa, Florida

Any person adversely affected by the City's intended decision to award a contract or to reject all bids shall file with the Contract Administration Department said results, a notice of protest, within 5days of posting of the summary of bids. If notice of intended decision is given by fax transmission or express delivery, the adversely affected person must file the Notice of protest within 5days after receipt of the notice of intent. A formal written protest must then be filed within ten (10) days, pursuant to Executive Order 98-12.

